CITY OF SCOTTSDALE NOTICE FOR PUBLIC COMMENT 5-YEAR CONSOLIDATED PLAN PY 2025 – 2030 and FY 2025/2026 ANNUAL ACTION PLAN COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) PROGRAM

The City of Scottsdale will host a public hearing at the Human Services Commission meeting on **Thursday February 13, 2025 at 5:30 p.m., Scottsdale City Hall, 3939 E. Drinkwater Blvd., Scottsdale, AZ 85251** to seek public input on affordable housing issues, homelessness, community development and priority needs for the 2025-2030 Consolidated Plan and the FY 2025/2026 Annual Action Plan.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the City of Scottsdale will hold a Public Hearings to obtain citizen input and comment on the development of City of Scottsdale's 2025-2030 Five Year Consolidate Plan (Con Plan) and FY 2025/26 Annual Action Plan (AAP). Interested parties may provide verbal or written comments.

CONSOLIDATED PLAN & ANNUAL ACTION PLAN – City of Scottsdale is preparing a 2025-2030 Five Year Consolidate Plan for Housing and Community Development. This Con Plan will guide the use and investment of U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) federal funds to address affordable housing, homelessness, community development, special needs housing, and fair housing over the upcoming five-year period. The related HUD funding sources include Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) and HOME Investment Partnerships Program (HOME).

The FY 2025/26 Annual Action Plan (AAP) is the first of five annual updates for the upcoming 2025-2030 Five Year Consolidated Plan which outlines the intended uses of CDBG and HOME resources for HUD program year 2025. Note: All funding recommendations listed in the draft AAP may be calculated on anticipated funding amounts estimated on prior grant awards. If so, the proposed plan will include detailed contingency provisions to explain how the amounts will be adjusted once actual allocations are released. Proposed funding levels for PY 2025/26 are shown below, and final FY 2025/26 recommendations are subject to change upon receipt of allocation from HUD. Funding is provided from HUD via formula-based grants. Funding recommendations listed in the draft FY 2025/26 AAP are calculated on anticipated funding amounts of:

CDBG Approx. \$ 1,008,000

HOME Approx. \$ 700,000

CITIZEN PARTICIPATION PLAN – City of Scottsdale is required to notify the public of federal resources programed for housing, homelessness, and community development activities. The Citizen Participation Plan (CPP) further explains the notification process and timing of federal resources available in the community.

PUBLIC INPUT - Citizens are encouraged to comment on the use of the CDBG and HOME funds on February 13, 2025, at 5:30 p.m. through the City of Scottsdale Human Services Commission or by emailing Chad Beougher, Community Development Supervisor at cbeougher@scottsdaleaz.gov.

It is the policy of the City of Scottsdale not to discriminate against any person on the basis of race, color, religion, age, sex, disability, familial status, or national origin. Persons with special needs for assistance in translation, or those with a disability, may request a reasonable accommodation by calling (480) 312-7647 or TTY at (480) 312-7411 as early as possible to allow time to arrange accommodations.

Para información en Español, favor de comunicarse con Servicios Humanos de La Ciudad De Scottsdale a 480-312-2309. La Ciudad De Scottsdale no discrimina sobre la base de raza, color, religión, origen nacional, circunstancia familiar, sexo, incapacidad o edad en cualquiera de sus políticas, procedimientos, o prácticas. Para obtener ayuda con alojamientos para personas con discapacidades o necesidades de traducción, llame a Servicio Humanos a (480) 312-2309, TTY 480-312-7411, o Servicio de Relevo de Arizona 7-1-1. En la medida de lo posible, se facilitación alojamientos razonables adicionales dentro de las limitaciones de tiempo de la solicitud.